
















PANTONE 
P Process Cyan C
#38a8de

PANTONE 
P Process 101-8 C
#1d2352

PANTONE 
P Process 17-7 
C #f2ac45

PANTONE 
P Process 179-9 
C #808284

PANTONE 
P Process 4-7 
C #ffe344

PANTONE 
P Process 24-8 
C #ea8626

White
#FFFFF

PANTONE (earth icon) P 
Process 151-7 C
#66b76a

PANTONE 
P Process Cyan C
#38a8de

PANTONE 
P Process 101-8 C
#1d2352

PANTONE 
P Process 4-7 C
#�e344

PANTONE 
P Process 24-8 C
#ea8626

Customer Annual Usage 51,983                  
Solar Offset Percentage 93% 48,344 
Output Yield (kWh/kW) 1,350 Number of Meters 4
Current ABC Value ($/kWh) $0.268 All-in-Rate 0.268
Annual Utility Rate Escalator - Low Case 0.5% Est. Annual Spend $13,928

Annual Utility Rate Escalator - High Case 4.0%
Annual Output Degradation 0.50%
ABC Rate Discount 15.0%
Customer System Size 35.81

Operating Year
Annual System 
Output (kWh)

Utility ABC Value 
Low ($/kWh)

Utility ABC Value 
High ($/kWh)

Solar ABC 
Purchase Rate 
Low ($/kWh)

Solar ABC 
Purchase Rate 
High ($/kWh)

Total Estimated 
Savings Low ($)

Total Estimated 
Savings High ($)

Cumulative 
Savings Low ($)

Cumulative 
Savings High ($)

1 48,344 $0.268 $0.268 $0.228 $0.228 $1,943 $1,943 $1,943 $1,943
2 48,102 $0.269 $0.279 $0.229 $0.237 $1,943 $2,011 $3,886 $3,954
3 47,862 $0.271 $0.290 $0.230 $0.246 $1,943 $2,081 $5,829 $6,034
4 47,623 $0.272 $0.301 $0.231 $0.256 $1,943 $2,153 $7,772 $8,187
5 47,385 $0.273 $0.313 $0.232 $0.266 $1,943 $2,228 $9,715 $10,415
6 47,148 $0.275 $0.326 $0.234 $0.277 $1,943 $2,305 $11,657 $12,721
7 46,912 $0.276 $0.339 $0.235 $0.288 $1,943 $2,386 $13,600 $15,106
8 46,677 $0.277 $0.353 $0.236 $0.300 $1,943 $2,469 $15,543 $17,575
9 46,444 $0.279 $0.367 $0.237 $0.312 $1,943 $2,555 $17,485 $20,130

10 46,212 $0.280 $0.381 $0.238 $0.324 $1,943 $2,644 $19,428 $22,773
11 45,981 $0.282 $0.397 $0.239 $0.337 $1,943 $2,736 $21,370 $25,509
12 45,751 $0.283 $0.412 $0.241 $0.351 $1,942 $2,831 $23,313 $28,339
13 45,522 $0.284 $0.429 $0.242 $0.365 $1,942 $2,929 $25,255 $31,269
14 45,294 $0.286 $0.446 $0.243 $0.379 $1,942 $3,031 $27,198 $34,300
15 45,068 $0.287 $0.464 $0.244 $0.394 $1,942 $3,137 $29,140 $37,436
16 44,843 $0.289 $0.483 $0.245 $0.410 $1,942 $3,246 $31,082 $40,682
17 44,618 $0.290 $0.502 $0.247 $0.427 $1,942 $3,359 $33,025 $44,041
18 44,395 $0.292 $0.522 $0.248 $0.444 $1,942 $3,476 $34,967 $47,517
19 44,173 $0.293 $0.543 $0.249 $0.461 $1,942 $3,597 $36,909 $51,113
20 43,952 $0.295 $0.565 $0.250 $0.480 $1,942 $3,722 $38,851 $54,835

20 Year Total 922,306 $38,851 $54,835

What Community Solar can do...

Estimated Savings - 15%

1Every kWh of solar energy reduces CO2 emissions by 1.6 lbs. 1 metric ton = 2204.6 lbs.  2One tree reduces CO2 emissions by 46 lbs. A managed forest in North America has between 100-200 trees per acre.   3A typical gas-powered passenger vehicle emits about 4.6 metric tons of CO2 per year.
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Metric Tons of 
CO2 Reduced1

669

Equivalent  
Acres of Forest2

214

Cars Off 
the Road3
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Let people know you support renewable energy!

Plus co-branded marketing . . .
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Sound too good 
to be true? 

It Isn’t.
Since 2015, Solar on Earth has helped 

people reduce CO2 emissions by 100,000 
metric tons, and over $5 million each 

year.

www.solaronearth.com
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5 million trees
Each year, enough 

carbon is saved to equal 
the carbon processed 

by 5 million trees

25,000 lives
Reducing pollutants can

prevent unnecessary
health care costs and save

more than 25,000 lives

$275 million
Over the contract term, our 

customers will save over  
$275 million

Over 100,000 
metric tons of 
CO2 reduced each 
year since 2021
Make a profound impact on your 
financial gains, and the environment



Solar On Earth (SOE) was formed in 2015 by seasoned solar veterans who 
were on the forefront in recognizing the opportunity community solar 
offered. In four short years we have expanded our presence to multiple 
states and have assisted virtually all the top solar developers in acquiring 
subscribers for their solar farms. Connect with us online, in person, or over 
the phone. Together, we can transform your access to clean energy. 

Contact Us
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Social Media

701 Calvert Ave., Chadwick, IL 61014
35 Nagog Park, Ste 315, Acton, MA 01720

www.solaronearth.com
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 info@solaronearth.com



(844) SOL - CLUB

solaronearth
facebook.com/solaronearth

solaronearth
instagram.com/solaronearth

solar-on-earth
www.linkedin.com/company/solar-on-earth



Our Mission: To promote clean energy alternatives through education, accessibility, and a 
positive customer experience focused on community engagement and investment for all.

Earth Day Clean-Up CrewYMCA Healthy Kids Day Food Pantry SupportHoliday Gift DriveHousehold Goods, Inc
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10/15/2025

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET YTD OUTSTAND UNEXPENDED

ACCOUNT ORIGINAL ADJUSTMENT NET NET ENCUM BALANCE

101 - SALARIES 887,511.00 0.00 887,511.00 219,394.44 0.00 668,116.56

    11 - TOWN HALL 540,222.00 0.00 540,222.00 144,312.49 0.00 395,909.51

        10 - SALARIES 540,222.00 0.00 540,222.00 144,312.49 0.00 395,909.51

            101 - TOWN MGR 107,213.00 0.00 107,213.00 32,988.64 0.00 74,224.36

            103 - HR & FINANCE 83,535.00 0.00 83,535.00 25,703.04 0.00 57,831.96

            105 - TOWN CLERK/T 91,772.00 0.00 91,772.00 20,434.16 0.00 71,337.84

            106 - ADMIN CLERK 88,172.00 0.00 88,172.00 24,038.74 0.00 64,133.26

            115 - ASSESSOR 81,375.00 0.00 81,375.00 25,038.48 0.00 56,336.52

            117 - ASSESSING AS 20,155.00 0.00 20,155.00 3,516.90 0.00 16,638.10

            120 - BLDGS & GROU 68,000.00 0.00 68,000.00 5,750.00 0.00 62,250.00

            143 - ELECTRICIAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,842.53 0.00 -6,842.53

    13 - ELECTIONS 4,822.00 0.00 4,822.00 0.00 0.00 4,822.00

        10 - SALARIES 4,822.00 0.00 4,822.00 0.00 0.00 4,822.00

            182 - BALLOT CLERK 4,472.00 0.00 4,472.00 0.00 0.00 4,472.00

            183 - TM MODERATOR 350.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00

    17 - PLANNING 114,249.00 0.00 114,249.00 31,370.43 0.00 82,878.57

        10 - SALARIES 114,249.00 0.00 114,249.00 31,370.43 0.00 82,878.57

            141 - CEO 75,657.00 0.00 75,657.00 22,072.96 0.00 53,584.04

            142 - CEO CLERK 33,592.00 0.00 33,592.00 8,672.46 0.00 24,919.54

            147 - PB 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 625.01 0.00 4,374.99

    18 - APPEALS BD 350.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00

        10 - SALARIES 350.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00

            148 - APPEALS BOAR 350.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00

    21 - RECREATION 4,230.00 0.00 4,230.00 1,057.50 0.00 3,172.50

        10 - SALARIES 4,230.00 0.00 4,230.00 1,057.50 0.00 3,172.50

            127 - REC DIRECT 4,230.00 0.00 4,230.00 1,057.50 0.00 3,172.50

    31 - TRANSFER STA 139,382.00 0.00 139,382.00 23,337.89 0.00 116,044.11

        10 - SALARIES 139,382.00 0.00 139,382.00 23,337.89 0.00 116,044.11

            131 - TRF STATION 139,382.00 0.00 139,382.00 23,337.89 0.00 116,044.11

    51 - ROADS 45,444.00 0.00 45,444.00 13,982.80 0.00 31,461.20

        10 - SALARIES 45,444.00 0.00 45,444.00 13,982.80 0.00 31,461.20

            151 - RD COMM 45,444.00 0.00 45,444.00 13,982.80 0.00 31,461.20

    71 - GA 3,626.00 0.00 3,626.00 0.00 0.00 3,626.00

        10 - SALARIES 3,626.00 0.00 3,626.00 0.00 0.00 3,626.00

            171 - GA DIRECT 3,626.00 0.00 3,626.00 0.00 0.00 3,626.00

    72 - ACO 7,966.00 0.00 7,966.00 2,451.04 0.00 5,514.96

        10 - SALARIES 7,966.00 0.00 7,966.00 2,451.04 0.00 5,514.96

ITEM #4: (b.) Expense Report
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ACCOUNT ORIGINAL ADJUSTMENT NET NET ENCUM BALANCE

101 - SALARIES CONT'D

            175 - ACO 7,966.00 0.00 7,966.00 2,451.04 0.00 5,514.96

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 27,220.00 0.00 27,220.00 2,882.29 0.00 24,337.71

        10 - SALARIES 27,220.00 0.00 27,220.00 2,882.29 0.00 24,337.71

            179 - HEALTH OFFIC 1,553.00 0.00 1,553.00 0.00 0.00 1,553.00

            180 - BUDGET COMM 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 25.00 0.00 1,475.00

            191 - EXTRA TIME 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 7.29 0.00 1,492.71

            194 - COMP ABS 1,267.00 0.00 1,267.00 0.00 0.00 1,267.00

            196 - INCENTIVE PA 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

            199 - SELECT BOARD 19,400.00 0.00 19,400.00 2,850.00 0.00 16,550.00

102 - BENEFITS 295,897.00 0.00 295,897.00 89,937.83 0.00 205,959.17

    11 - TOWN HALL 10,495.00 0.00 10,495.00 2,725.64 0.00 7,769.36

        20 - BENEFITS 10,495.00 0.00 10,495.00 2,725.64 0.00 7,769.36

            280 - TRAINING 8,590.00 0.00 8,590.00 2,408.75 0.00 6,181.25

            290 - MEMB & DUES 1,905.00 0.00 1,905.00 316.89 0.00 1,588.11

    13 - ELECTIONS 540.00 0.00 540.00 0.00 0.00 540.00

        20 - BENEFITS 540.00 0.00 540.00 0.00 0.00 540.00

            280 - TRAINING 540.00 0.00 540.00 0.00 0.00 540.00

    17 - BUILDINGS CO 1,460.00 0.00 1,460.00 55.00 0.00 1,405.00

        20 - BENEFITS 1,460.00 0.00 1,460.00 55.00 0.00 1,405.00

            280 - TRAINING 1,420.00 0.00 1,420.00 55.00 0.00 1,365.00

            290 - MEMB & DUES 40.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 40.00

    31 - TRANFER STAT 300.00 0.00 300.00 120.00 0.00 180.00

        20 - BENEFITS 300.00 0.00 300.00 120.00 0.00 180.00

            280 - TRAINING 300.00 0.00 300.00 120.00 0.00 180.00

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 283,102.00 0.00 283,102.00 87,037.19 0.00 196,064.81

        20 - BENEFITS 283,102.00 0.00 283,102.00 87,037.19 0.00 196,064.81

            201 - FICA 67,895.00 0.00 67,895.00 17,274.56 0.00 50,620.44

            205 - PFML 4,438.00 0.00 4,438.00 1,039.57 0.00 3,398.43

            210 - HEALTH 144,691.00 0.00 144,691.00 54,082.32 0.00 90,608.68

            211 - DENTAL 5,852.00 0.00 5,852.00 1,700.75 0.00 4,151.25

            214 - LIFE NO MED 380.00 0.00 380.00 175.50 0.00 204.50

            230 - 457B ER MATC 21,594.00 0.00 21,594.00 5,280.24 0.00 16,313.76

            231 - MPERS ER 38,252.00 0.00 38,252.00 7,484.25 0.00 30,767.75

110 - GEN ADMIN 163,544.00 0.00 163,544.00 59,876.85 25,682.50 77,984.65
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110 - GEN ADMIN CONT'D

    11 - TOWN HALL 149,629.00 0.00 149,629.00 56,818.89 25,630.00 67,180.11

        32 - CTRCT SVS EQ 74,412.00 0.00 74,412.00 29,572.75 24,390.00 20,449.25

            310 - PROF SVS 74,412.00 0.00 74,412.00 29,572.75 24,390.00 20,449.25

        39 - CONT SVS OTH 12,330.00 0.00 12,330.00 1,669.10 1,000.00 9,660.90

            315 - MEMB & DUES 7,600.00 0.00 7,600.00 50.00 0.00 7,550.00

            399 - OTHER 4,730.00 0.00 4,730.00 1,619.10 1,000.00 2,110.90

        50 - UTILITIES 8,720.00 0.00 8,720.00 2,516.52 0.00 6,203.48

            580 - COMM 8,720.00 0.00 8,720.00 2,516.52 0.00 6,203.48

        60 - SUPPLIES 19,757.00 0.00 19,757.00 6,700.69 0.00 13,056.31

            610 - SUPPLIES 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 3,027.82 0.00 8,972.18

            650 - POSTAGE 7,757.00 0.00 7,757.00 3,672.87 0.00 4,084.13

        80 - ADVER, PRINT 18,450.00 0.00 18,450.00 802.10 240.00 17,407.90

            810 - ADVERTISE 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 240.00 2,260.00

            830 - FORMS 8,350.00 0.00 8,350.00 802.10 0.00 7,547.90

            850 - TOWN REPORT 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

            860 - TAX BILLS 4,600.00 0.00 4,600.00 0.00 0.00 4,600.00

        90 - OTHER 15,960.00 0.00 15,960.00 15,557.73 0.00 402.27

            910 - MILEAGE/TRAV 14,960.00 0.00 14,960.00 885.71 0.00 14,074.29

            911 - MI/TRAV ELE 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,180.92 0.00 -2,180.92

            915 - EE RECONIT 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 994.10 0.00 5.90

            998 - LIBRARY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,497.00 0.00 -11,497.00

    17 - BLDGS & CODE 9,415.00 0.00 9,415.00 3,057.96 52.50 6,304.54

        39 - CONT SVS OTH 2,165.00 0.00 2,165.00 2,010.00 0.00 155.00

            315 - MEMB & DUES 1,985.00 0.00 1,985.00 1,985.00 0.00 0.00

            399 - OTHER 180.00 0.00 180.00 25.00 0.00 155.00

        60 - SUPPLIES 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 335.43 0.00 864.57

            610 - SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 200.00 279.98 0.00 -79.98

            650 - POSTAGE 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 55.45 0.00 944.55

        80 - ADVER, PRINT 850.00 0.00 850.00 0.00 52.50 797.50

            810 - ADVERTISE 850.00 0.00 850.00 0.00 52.50 797.50

        90 - OTHER 5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00 712.53 0.00 4,487.47

            910 - MILEAGE/TRAV 5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00 712.53 0.00 4,487.47

    19 - COMMITTEES 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00

        90 - OTHER 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00

            999 - MISC 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00

115 - ELECTIONS 11,350.00 0.00 11,350.00 0.00 0.00 11,350.00
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115 - ELECTIONS CONT'D

    13 - ELECTIONS 11,350.00 0.00 11,350.00 0.00 0.00 11,350.00

        39 - CONT SVS OTH 7,800.00 0.00 7,800.00 0.00 0.00 7,800.00

            399 - OTHER 7,800.00 0.00 7,800.00 0.00 0.00 7,800.00

        60 - SUPPLIES 2,200.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00

            610 - SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

            650 - POSTAGE 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

        80 - ADVER, PRINT 400.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

            810 - ADVERTISE 400.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

        90 - OTHER 950.00 0.00 950.00 0.00 0.00 950.00

            910 - MILEAGE/TRAV 950.00 0.00 950.00 0.00 0.00 950.00

117 - GEN ADMIN IN 31,222.00 0.00 31,222.00 23,992.50 0.00 7,229.50

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 31,222.00 0.00 31,222.00 23,992.50 0.00 7,229.50

        38 - CONT SVS INS 31,222.00 0.00 31,222.00 23,992.50 0.00 7,229.50

            325 - INS PROP & C 18,564.00 0.00 18,564.00 17,968.00 0.00 596.00

            326 - INS W.C. 11,708.00 0.00 11,708.00 5,734.00 0.00 5,974.00

            327 - INS UNEMPLOY 850.00 0.00 850.00 218.50 0.00 631.50

            328 - INS VOLUNTEE 100.00 0.00 100.00 72.00 0.00 28.00

119 - CONTINGENCY 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00

    11 - TOWN HALL 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00

        90 - OTHER 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00

            999 - MISC 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00

125 - ACO 8,607.00 0.00 8,607.00 7,229.70 0.00 1,377.30

    72 - ACO 8,607.00 0.00 8,607.00 7,229.70 0.00 1,377.30

        39 - CONT SVS OTH 7,107.00 0.00 7,107.00 6,858.00 0.00 249.00

            381 - ACO 7,107.00 0.00 7,107.00 6,858.00 0.00 249.00

        90 - OTHER 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 371.70 0.00 1,128.30

            910 - MILEAGE/TRAV 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 371.70 0.00 1,128.30

128 - HHS G/A 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 710.54 0.00 789.46

    71 - GA 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 710.54 0.00 789.46

        39 - CONT SVS OTH 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 700.00 0.00 300.00

            310 - PROF SVS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 700.00 0.00 300.00

        60 - SUPPLIES 150.00 0.00 150.00 10.54 0.00 139.46

            610 - SUPPLIES 150.00 0.00 150.00 10.54 0.00 139.46
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128 - HHS G/A CONT'D

        90 - OTHER 350.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00

            910 - MILEAGE/TRAV 350.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00

129 - HHS SOCIAL S 1,131.00 0.00 1,131.00 1,131.00 0.00 0.00

    75 - SOCIAL SERV 1,131.00 0.00 1,131.00 1,131.00 0.00 0.00

        91 - OTHER SOC SV 1,131.00 0.00 1,131.00 1,131.00 0.00 0.00

            999 - OTHER 1,131.00 0.00 1,131.00 1,131.00 0.00 0.00

131 - ROADS 855,440.00 0.00 855,440.00 165,362.46 0.00 690,077.54

    51 - ROADS 855,440.00 0.00 855,440.00 165,362.46 0.00 690,077.54

        33 - CONT PROF 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

            310 - PROF SERV 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

        40 - REPAIRS & MA 854,440.00 0.00 854,440.00 165,362.46 0.00 689,077.54

            482 - RDS/RESURFA 670,940.00 0.00 670,940.00 119,156.56 0.00 551,783.44

            483 - RDS/REPAIRS 183,500.00 0.00 183,500.00 46,205.90 0.00 137,294.10

141 - B&G CARE & M 30,500.00 0.00 30,500.00 6,095.29 0.00 24,404.71

    11 - TOWN HALL 15,620.00 0.00 15,620.00 4,304.48 0.00 11,315.52

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 11,895.00 0.00 11,895.00 3,516.00 0.00 8,379.00

            310 - PROF SVS 11,895.00 0.00 11,895.00 3,516.00 0.00 8,379.00

        40 - REPAIRS & MA 3,725.00 0.00 3,725.00 788.48 0.00 2,936.52

            410 - BLDGS & GROU 3,725.00 0.00 3,725.00 788.48 0.00 2,936.52

    21 - RECREATION 2,850.00 0.00 2,850.00 37.14 0.00 2,812.86

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00

            310 - PROF SVS 1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00

        40 - REPAIRS & MA 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 37.14 0.00 1,462.86

            410 - BLDGS & GROU 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 37.14 0.00 1,462.86

    22 - BUNGANUT 5,140.00 0.00 5,140.00 1,413.67 0.00 3,726.33

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 1,140.00 0.00 1,140.00 680.00 0.00 460.00

            310 - PROF SVS 1,140.00 0.00 1,140.00 680.00 0.00 460.00

        40 - REPAIRS & MA 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 733.67 0.00 3,266.33

            410 - BLDGS & GROU 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 733.67 0.00 3,266.33

    23 - KBP 2,290.00 0.00 2,290.00 340.00 0.00 1,950.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 2,290.00 0.00 2,290.00 340.00 0.00 1,950.00

            310 - PROF SVS 2,290.00 0.00 2,290.00 340.00 0.00 1,950.00

    31 - TRANSFER STA 4,600.00 0.00 4,600.00 0.00 0.00 4,600.00
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141 - B&G CARE & M CONT'D

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 3,450.00 0.00 3,450.00 0.00 0.00 3,450.00

            310 - PROF SVS 3,450.00 0.00 3,450.00 0.00 0.00 3,450.00

        40 - REPAIRS & MA 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00 0.00 0.00 1,150.00

            410 - BLDGS & GROU 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00 0.00 0.00 1,150.00

142 - B&G MOWING 54,798.00 0.00 54,798.00 29,295.60 4,473.90 21,028.50

    21 - RECREATION 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

            370 - MOWING 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

    51 - ROADS 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 11,400.00 0.00 600.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 11,400.00 0.00 600.00

            370 - MOWING 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 11,400.00 0.00 600.00

    90 - MISC 42,198.00 0.00 42,198.00 17,895.60 4,473.90 19,828.50

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 42,198.00 0.00 42,198.00 17,895.60 4,473.90 19,828.50

            370 - MOWING 42,198.00 0.00 42,198.00 17,895.60 4,473.90 19,828.50

143 - B&G PLOWING 693,140.00 0.00 693,140.00 171,864.00 348,502.00 172,774.00

    11 - TOWN HALL 4,640.00 0.00 4,640.00 0.00 0.00 4,640.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 4,640.00 0.00 4,640.00 0.00 0.00 4,640.00

            360 - PLOW & SAND 4,640.00 0.00 4,640.00 0.00 0.00 4,640.00

    22 - BUNGANUT 900.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 900.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00

            360 - PLOW & SAND 900.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00

    23 - KBP 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

            360 - PLOW & SAND 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

    31 - TRANSFER STA 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00

            360 - PLOW & SAND 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00

    51 - ROADS 678,900.00 0.00 678,900.00 171,864.00 348,502.00 158,534.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 678,900.00 0.00 678,900.00 171,864.00 348,502.00 158,534.00

            360 - PLOW & SAND 678,900.00 0.00 678,900.00 171,864.00 348,502.00 158,534.00

145 - B&G WASTE SV 18,620.00 0.00 18,620.00 5,857.50 0.00 12,762.50

    11 - TOWN HALL 1,820.00 0.00 1,820.00 140.00 0.00 1,680.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 1,820.00 0.00 1,820.00 140.00 0.00 1,680.00
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145 - B&G WASTE SV CONT'D

            330 - WASTE SVS 1,820.00 0.00 1,820.00 140.00 0.00 1,680.00

    21 - RECREATION 4,230.00 0.00 4,230.00 1,515.00 0.00 2,715.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 1,710.00 0.00 1,710.00 675.00 0.00 1,035.00

            330 - WASTE SVS 1,710.00 0.00 1,710.00 675.00 0.00 1,035.00

        35 - CTRCT SVS WA 2,520.00 0.00 2,520.00 840.00 0.00 1,680.00

            331 - PROF PORTA P 2,520.00 0.00 2,520.00 840.00 0.00 1,680.00

    22 - BUNGANUT 7,130.00 0.00 7,130.00 2,472.50 0.00 4,657.50

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 2,660.00 0.00 2,660.00 420.00 0.00 2,240.00

            330 - WASTE SVS 2,660.00 0.00 2,660.00 420.00 0.00 2,240.00

        35 - CTRCT SVS WA 4,470.00 0.00 4,470.00 2,052.50 0.00 2,417.50

            331 - PROF PORTA P 4,470.00 0.00 4,470.00 2,052.50 0.00 2,417.50

    23 - KBP 4,080.00 0.00 4,080.00 1,215.00 0.00 2,865.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 1,560.00 0.00 1,560.00 375.00 0.00 1,185.00

            330 - WASTE SVS 1,560.00 0.00 1,560.00 375.00 0.00 1,185.00

        35 - CTRCT SVS WA 2,520.00 0.00 2,520.00 840.00 0.00 1,680.00

            331 - PROF PORTA P 2,520.00 0.00 2,520.00 840.00 0.00 1,680.00

    51 - ROADS 1,360.00 0.00 1,360.00 515.00 0.00 845.00

        31 - CTRCT SVS BL 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 305.00 0.00 695.00

            330 - WASTE SVS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 305.00 0.00 695.00

        35 - CTRCT SVS WA 360.00 0.00 360.00 210.00 0.00 150.00

            331 - PROF PORTA P 360.00 0.00 360.00 210.00 0.00 150.00

147 - B&G ENERGY 24,952.00 0.00 24,952.00 4,727.78 0.00 20,224.22

    11 - TOWN HALL 10,100.00 0.00 10,100.00 1,396.35 0.00 8,703.65

        50 - UTILITIES 10,100.00 0.00 10,100.00 1,396.35 0.00 8,703.65

            510 - PROPANE 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00

            560 - ELECTRICITY 6,900.00 0.00 6,900.00 1,396.35 0.00 5,503.65

    21 - RECREATION 600.00 0.00 600.00 133.72 0.00 466.28

        50 - UTILITIES 600.00 0.00 600.00 133.72 0.00 466.28

            560 - ELECTRICITY 600.00 0.00 600.00 133.72 0.00 466.28

    22 - BUNGANUT 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 993.37 0.00 1,506.63

        50 - UTILITIES 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 993.37 0.00 1,506.63

            560 - ELECTRICITY 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 993.37 0.00 1,506.63

    23 - KBP 852.00 0.00 852.00 219.68 0.00 632.32

        50 - UTILITIES 852.00 0.00 852.00 219.68 0.00 632.32

            560 - ELECTRICITY 852.00 0.00 852.00 219.68 0.00 632.32



Expense Summary Report

ALL Months

FUND: 12:14 PM

Lyman

Page 8

10/15/2025

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET YTD OUTSTAND UNEXPENDED

ACCOUNT ORIGINAL ADJUSTMENT NET NET ENCUM BALANCE

147 - B&G ENERGY CONT'D

    31 - TRANSFER STA 5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00 881.03 0.00 4,318.97

        50 - UTILITIES 5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00 881.03 0.00 4,318.97

            560 - ELECTRICITY 5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00 881.03 0.00 4,318.97

    51 - ROADS 5,700.00 0.00 5,700.00 1,103.63 0.00 4,596.37

        50 - UTILITIES 5,700.00 0.00 5,700.00 1,103.63 0.00 4,596.37

            560 - ELECTRICITY 5,700.00 0.00 5,700.00 1,103.63 0.00 4,596.37

148 - B&G SIGNS 6,050.00 0.00 6,050.00 1,122.91 0.00 4,927.09

    21 - RECREATION 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

        60 - SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

            670 - SIGNS 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

    22 - BUNGANUT 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

        60 - SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

            670 - SIGNS 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

    23 - KENNEBUNK PD 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

        60 - SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

            670 - SIGNS 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

    31 - TRANSFER STA 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

        60 - SUPPLIES 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

            670 - SIGNS 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

    51 - ROADS 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 1,122.91 0.00 4,377.09

        60 - SUPPLIES 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 1,122.91 0.00 4,377.09

            670 - SIGNS 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 1,122.91 0.00 4,377.09

150 - TRF STATION 363,185.00 0.00 363,185.00 81,745.11 0.00 281,439.89

    31 - TRANSFER STA 363,185.00 0.00 363,185.00 81,745.11 0.00 281,439.89

        35 - CTRCT SVS WA 336,305.00 0.00 336,305.00 80,955.18 0.00 255,349.82

            310 - PROF SVS 3,505.00 0.00 3,505.00 679.00 0.00 2,826.00

            349 - PROF SVS CAN 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00 600.00 0.00 1,800.00

            350 - PROF SVS TIP 190,275.00 0.00 190,275.00 52,041.80 0.00 138,233.20

            351 - PROF SVS TW 43,000.00 0.00 43,000.00 7,755.17 0.00 35,244.83

            352 - PROF SVS REC 20,550.00 0.00 20,550.00 4,632.71 0.00 15,917.29

            354 - PROF SVS FWD 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

            355 - PROF SVS HAU 32,775.00 0.00 32,775.00 7,795.00 0.00 24,980.00

            356 - PROF SVS HW 18,900.00 0.00 18,900.00 3,895.00 0.00 15,005.00

            357 - PROF SVS HR 9,450.00 0.00 9,450.00 1,435.00 0.00 8,015.00
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150 - TRF STATION CONT'D

            358 - PROF SVS HWO 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 686.50 0.00 2,313.50

            359 - PROF SVS MET 9,450.00 0.00 9,450.00 1,435.00 0.00 8,015.00

        40 - REPAIRS & MA 18,330.00 0.00 18,330.00 0.00 0.00 18,330.00

            450 - EQUIPMENT 18,330.00 0.00 18,330.00 0.00 0.00 18,330.00

        50 - UTILITIES 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 764.07 0.00 2,435.93

            570 - FUEL 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 213.14 0.00 986.86

            580 - COMM 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 550.93 0.00 1,449.07

        60 - SUPPLIES 4,250.00 0.00 4,250.00 25.86 0.00 4,224.14

            610 - SUPPLIES 250.00 0.00 250.00 25.86 0.00 224.14

            690 - PPG 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00

        90 - OTHER 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00

            920 - STATE FEE'S 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

            930 - HEALTH & WEL 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

161 - PARKS & REC 11,350.00 0.00 11,350.00 4,268.57 0.00 7,081.43

    21 - RECREATION 9,250.00 0.00 9,250.00 3,630.17 0.00 5,619.83

        40 - REPAIRS & MA 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

            450 - EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

        90 - OTHER 8,250.00 0.00 8,250.00 3,630.17 0.00 4,619.83

            940 - REC PROGRAMS 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 3,630.17 0.00 4,369.83

            999 - MISC 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

    22 - BUNGANUT 500.00 0.00 500.00 118.40 0.00 381.60

        50 - UTILITIES 500.00 0.00 500.00 118.40 0.00 381.60

            580 - COMM 500.00 0.00 500.00 118.40 0.00 381.60

    23 - KPB 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00 520.00 0.00 1,080.00

        50 - UTILITIES 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00 520.00 0.00 1,080.00

            580 - COMM 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00 520.00 0.00 1,080.00

171 - RES EQUIP 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

        95 - RESERVES 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

            970 - TOWN RESERVE 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

173 - RES BLDG 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00

        95 - RESERVES 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00
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173 - RES BLDG CONT'D

            970 - TOWN RESERVE 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00

175 - RES CON SVC 38,000.00 0.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 38,000.00 0.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00

        95 - RESERVES 38,000.00 0.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00

            970 - TOWN RESERVE 38,000.00 0.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00

177 - RES MISC 159,400.00 0.00 159,400.00 159,400.00 0.00 0.00

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 159,400.00 0.00 159,400.00 159,400.00 0.00 0.00

        95 - RESERVES 159,400.00 0.00 159,400.00 159,400.00 0.00 0.00

            970 - TOWN RESERVE 159,400.00 0.00 159,400.00 159,400.00 0.00 0.00

179 - RESERVES GMF 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 105,000.00 0.00 0.00

    91 - GMFR 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 105,000.00 0.00 0.00

        95 - RESERVES 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 105,000.00 0.00 0.00

            978 - GMFR RESERVE 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 105,000.00 0.00 0.00

181 - OUTS GEN AD 136,600.00 0.00 136,600.00 47,892.26 0.00 88,707.74

    11 - TOWN HALL 63,850.00 0.00 63,850.00 36,657.93 0.00 27,192.07

        33 - CONT PROF 63,850.00 0.00 63,850.00 36,657.93 0.00 27,192.07

            310 - PROF SERV 38,850.00 0.00 38,850.00 31,200.00 0.00 7,650.00

            320 - PROF SERV LE 19,000.00 0.00 19,000.00 5,457.93 0.00 13,542.07

            323 - PROF SERV AU 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

    15 - CEMETERIES 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 278.33 0.00 15,721.67

        37 - CONT OUT 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 278.33 0.00 15,721.67

            399 - CONT SVS OTH 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 278.33 0.00 15,721.67

    17 - PLANNING 46,750.00 0.00 46,750.00 956.00 0.00 45,794.00

        33 - CONT PROF 46,750.00 0.00 46,750.00 956.00 0.00 45,794.00

            310 - PROF SERV 41,750.00 0.00 41,750.00 0.00 0.00 41,750.00

            320 - PROF SERV LE 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 956.00 0.00 4,044.00

    22 - BUNGANUT 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

        37 - CONT OUT 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

            399 - CONT SVS OTH 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

185 - OUTSOURCE OT 209,804.00 0.00 209,804.00 209,803.50 0.00 0.50

    95 - LIBRARY 157,291.00 0.00 157,291.00 157,291.00 0.00 0.00
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185 - OUTSOURCE OT CONT'D

        37 - CONT OUT 157,291.00 0.00 157,291.00 157,291.00 0.00 0.00

            399 - CONT SVS OTH 157,291.00 0.00 157,291.00 157,291.00 0.00 0.00

    99 - NOT SPEC 52,513.00 0.00 52,513.00 52,512.50 0.00 0.50

        37 - CONT OUT 47,513.00 0.00 47,513.00 47,512.50 0.00 0.50

            399 - CONT SVS OTH 47,513.00 0.00 47,513.00 47,512.50 0.00 0.50

        90 - OTHER 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00

            999 - MISC 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00

186 - OUTS GMFR 865,661.00 0.00 865,661.00 288,553.48 577,106.96 0.56

    91 - GMFR 865,661.00 0.00 865,661.00 288,553.48 577,106.96 0.56

        37 - CONT OUT 865,661.00 0.00 865,661.00 288,553.48 577,106.96 0.56

            391 - GMFR PERSONN 653,223.00 212,438.00 865,661.00 288,553.48 577,106.96 0.56

            392 - GMFR CONTRAC 212,438.00 -212,438.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

191 - OTHER CIP 29,848.00 0.00 29,848.00 17,589.62 0.00 12,258.38

    11 - TOWN HALL 24,388.00 0.00 24,388.00 17,589.62 0.00 6,798.38

        70 - EQUIPMENT 24,388.00 0.00 24,388.00 17,589.62 0.00 6,798.38

            710 - COMP EQUIP 6,150.00 -2,500.00 3,650.00 0.00 0.00 3,650.00

            730 - OFFICE EQUIP 3,638.00 0.00 3,638.00 3,589.62 0.00 48.38

            790 - OTHER EQUIP 14,600.00 2,500.00 17,100.00 14,000.00 0.00 3,100.00

    21 - RECREATION 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 0.00 0.00 2,840.00

        70 - EQUIPMENT 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 0.00 0.00 2,840.00

            790 - OTHER EQUIP 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 0.00 0.00 2,840.00

    22 - BUNGANUT 2,620.00 0.00 2,620.00 0.00 0.00 2,620.00

        70 - EQUIPMENT 2,620.00 0.00 2,620.00 0.00 0.00 2,620.00

            790 - OTHER EQUIP 2,620.00 0.00 2,620.00 0.00 0.00 2,620.00

195 - RSU # 57 6,345,445.00 0.00 6,345,445.00 2,115,148.28 4,230,296.60 0.12

    92 - RSU # 57 6,345,445.00 0.00 6,345,445.00 2,115,148.28 4,230,296.60 0.12

        90 - OTHER 6,345,445.00 0.00 6,345,445.00 2,115,148.28 4,230,296.60 0.12

            999 - MISC 6,345,445.00 0.00 6,345,445.00 2,115,148.28 4,230,296.60 0.12

197 - COUNTY 432,177.00 0.00 432,177.00 432,177.23 0.00 -0.23

    97 - COUNTY 432,177.00 0.00 432,177.00 432,177.23 0.00 -0.23

        90 - OTHER 432,177.00 0.00 432,177.00 432,177.23 0.00 -0.23
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET YTD OUTSTAND UNEXPENDED

ACCOUNT ORIGINAL ADJUSTMENT NET NET ENCUM BALANCE

197 - COUNTY CONT'D

            999 - MISC 432,177.00 0.00 432,177.00 432,177.23 0.00 -0.23

199 - OVERLAY 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 11,375.39 0.00 3,624.61

    99 - NOT SPECIFIE 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 11,375.39 0.00 3,624.61

        90 - OTHER 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 11,375.39 0.00 3,624.61

            999 - MISC 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 11,375.39 0.00 3,624.61

Final Totals 11,913,232.00 0.00 11,913,232.00 4,415,051.84 5,186,061.96 2,312,118.20
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These are summary minutes in nature only and a full video recording of the proceeding is available to view on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/@LymanTownHall/streams or visit our website: 

https://lyman-me.gov/committees/board-of-selectmen/agenda-and-minutes/  

Selectboard members present: Victoria Gavel, Amber Swett, David Alves, Joseph Wagner, KerryJo Sampson 
Selectboard members absent:  

ITEM #1 SPECIAL OFFERS/ PRESENTATIONS 
a. Public Hearing – Special Amusement Permit for On A Plain Brewery

No Public Input
a. Following the close of Public Hearing: Review/Approve Special Amusement Permit –

On A Plain Brewery
David Alves – Motions to approve the Special Amusement Permit for On A Plain Brewery
KerryJo Sampson – Seconds the motion. Motion passes: 5-0-0

b. Historical Society Presents: Historical Cemetery Walk at Goodwin Mills Cemetery
Lyn Lord – From the Lyman Historical Society presents the Goodwin Mills Cemetery Haunted Tours.
The tours will be held on October 19th from 11am – 2pm with a rain date of October 25th. Tour
guides will be at the Goodwin Mills Cemetery providing presentations of the various grave sites and
historical events.

ITEM #2 HEARING OF DELEGATIONS / PUBLIC INPUT 
a. Public Input – Public in attendance will have up to 5 minutes to address the Board.

Please use the podium to address the board and please be respectful of others. The Board may not
be able to respond to Q&A during public comment; If you wish to be placed on a future agenda,
please contact the Town Manager.
Michelle Feliccitti – The Lyman Newsletter has received a lot of positive feedback on social media.
Michelle suggests the Board consider looking into purchasing the Church that is currently for sale on
Church Street. Shapleigh has recently built a new community building which cost approximately 1.6
million for the project. The church is currently listed at $495,000. The building could be used as a
community building for Lyman and provide space for a food pantry, adult education, elder
community outreach, and other community services. The Board would have to hold a Special Town
Meeting for the Town to vote on the funds and purchase of the property.

b. Mail

ITEM #3 UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

a. Franchise Agreement, Updates if any
KerryJo Sampson – MCMA has provided a new model franchise agreement and Tony Vigue has
recommended the Board can start working on revising the Town’s franchise agreement again.
KerryJo will reach out to Tony Vigue to arrange a meeting with the Board.
Lindsay Gagne – Both Town Council and Charter Communications were contacted regarding the
consent letter for the Cox acquisition. No response received as of yet.

b. Discussion – Kennebunk Pond Beach Gate Damages/Repairs – Tabled until 10/6/25
The Board discussed repairs to the gate and the reinstallation of the gate arms. The Town still has
both gate arms in storage. A new repair quote will be requested from the gate company before
scheduling the work. There was also discussion about installing an additional security camera in
closer proximity to the gate area.

DRAFT
ITEM #6: (a.) Minutes



ITEM #7: (b.) AP Warrant






















